B U I L D I N G  G R E A T  L E A D E R S ®

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Cont’d)

a) Adjustment to reflect the elimination of amounts related to businesses divested and classified as held-for-sale.

b) Adjustment to reflect the addback of amortization expense related to backlog intangible assets.

c) Adjustment to reflect annualized depreciation expense of $60 million, which is approximately equivalent to medium to long-term cash capital expenditures, and excludes a portion of depreciation arising from purchase accounting step up to fair

value of property and equipment.

d) Adjustment to reflect the elimination of costs related to the fair value step-up of acquired inventory.

APi Group Corporation
Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Safety Services (Successor)   (Successor)

Net revenues $ 1,639   $ 1,639   $ 435   $ -   $ 435

Cost of revenues   1,174   (54 ) (b)   1,116   310   (10 ) (b)   300

   (4 ) (d)

Gross profit $ 465   $ 58   $ 523   $ 125   $ 10   $ 135

Gross margin   28.4 %   31.9 %   28.7 %   31.0 %

Specialty Services

Net revenues $ 1,401   $ 1,401   $ 386   $ -   $ 386

Cost of revenues   1,189   (15 ) (b)   1,156   324   (8 ) (b)   314

   (18 ) (c)   (2 ) (c)

Gross profit $ 212   $ 33   $ 245   $ 62   $ 10   $ 72

Gross margin   15.1 %   17.5 %   16.1 %   18.7 %

Industrial Services

Net revenues $ 563   $ (91 )  (a) $ 472   $ 167   $ (60 ) (a) $ 107

Cost of revenues   484   (89 )  (a)   395   156   (57 ) (a)   96

   (4 ) (b)

   1   (c)

Gross profit $ 79   $ (2 )   $ 77   $ 11   $ -   $ 11

Gross margin   14.0 %   16.3 %   6.6 %   10.3 %

Corporate and Eliminations

Net revenues $ (16 )   $ (16 )   $ (3 )   $ -   $ (3 )

Cost of revenues   (16 )   (16 )   (3 )   -   (3 )

Total Consolidated

Net revenues $ 3,587   $ (91 ) (a) $ 3,496   $ 985   $ (60 ) (a) $ 925

Cost of revenues   2,831   (89 ) (a)   2,651   787   (57 ) (a)   707

   (69 ) (b)   (22 ) (b)

   (18 ) (c)   (1 ) (c)

   (4 ) (d)

Gross profit $ 756   $ 89   $ 845   $ 198   $ 20   $ 218

Gross margin   21.1 %   24.2 %   20.1 %   23.6 %

67

$  I N  M I L L I O N SAdjusted  Segment  F inanc ia l  In format ion  (non -GAAP)

B U I L D I N G  G R E A T  L E A D E R S ®

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Cont’d)

a) Information based on non-GAAP reconciliations included in this presentation.

68

$  I N  M I L L I O N SAdjusted  Segment  F inanc ia l  In format ion  (non -GAAP)

APi Group Corporation
Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)

(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended

December 31,
For the Years Ended

December 31,

Period from

January 1,

2019 through

September 30,

Adjusted

Results for the

Year Ended

December 31,

   2020 (a)   2019 (a)   2020 (a)   2019 (a)   2019 (a)   2019

   (Successor)   (Successor)   (Successor)   (Successor)   (Predecessor)   (Combined) (c)

Safety Services

Adjusted net revenues   $ 440   $ 435   $ 1,639   $ 435   $ 1,342   $ 1,777

Adjusted gross profit   144   135   523   135   399   534

Adjusted EBITDA   59   59   224   59   174   233

Adjusted gross margin   32.7 %   31.0 %   31.9 %   31.0 %   29.7 %   30.1 %

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of

adjusted net revenues
   13.4 %   13.6 %   13.7 %   13.6 %   13.0 %   13.1 %

Specialty Services

Adjusted net revenues   $ 352   $ 386   $ 1,401   $ 386   $ 1,107   $ 1,493

Adjusted gross profit   66   72   245   72   174   246

Adjusted EBITDA   44   50   170   50   124   174

Adjusted gross margin   18.8 %   18.7 %   17.5 %   18.7 %   15.7 %   16.5 %

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of

adjusted net revenues
   12.5 %   13.0 %   12.1 %   13.0 %   11.2 %   11.7 %

Industrial Services

Adjusted net revenues   $ 87   $ 107   $ 472   $ 107   $ 440   $ 547

Adjusted gross profit   12   11   77   11   29   40

Adjusted EBITDA   11   12   64   12   24   36

Adjusted gross margin   13.8 %   10.3 %   16.3 %   10.3 %   6.6 %   7.3 %

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of

adjusted net revenues
   12.6 %   11.2 %   13.6 %   11.2 %   5.5 %   6.6 %

Total adjusted net revenues before

corporate and eliminations
(b) $ 879   $ 928   $ 3,512   $ 928   $ 2,889   $ 3,817

Total adjusted EBITDA before

corporate and eliminations
(b)   114   121   458   121   322   443

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of
adjusted net revenues before corporate

and eliminations

(b)   13.0 %   13.0 %   13.0 %   13.0 %   11.1 %   11.6 %

Corporate and Eliminations

Adjusted net revenues   $ (5 )   $ (3 )   $ (16 )   $ (3 )   $ (12 )   $ (15 )

Adjusted EBITDA   (11 )   (12 )   (77 )   (13 )   (37 )   (50 )

Total Consolidated

Adjusted net revenues   $ 874   $ 925   $ 3,496   $ 925   $ 2,877   $ 3,802

Adjusted gross profit   222   218   845   218   602   820

Adjusted EBITDA   103   109   381   108   285   393

Adjusted gross margin   25.4 %   23.6 %   24.2 %   23.6 %   20.9 %   21.6 %

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of

adjusted net revenues
   11.8 %   11.8 %   10.9 %   11.7 %   9.9 %   10.3 %

B U I L D I N G  G R E A T  L E A D E R S ®

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Cont’d)

a) Adjustment to reflect the elimination of amounts related to businesses divested and classified as held-for-sale, inclusive of impairment charges and gain/(loss) on sale.

b) Adjustment to reflect the elimination of expense attributable to deferred consideration to prior owners of acquired businesses not expected to continue or recur.